

No. 07-1529

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JESSE JAY MONTEJO,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF LOUISIANA,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
Louisiana Supreme Court**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
THE NATIONAL LEGAL AID & DEFENDER
ASSOCIATION AND THE PUBLIC DEFENDER
SERVICE FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JO-ANN WALLACE
NATIONAL LEGAL AID &
DEFENDER ASSOCIATION
1140 Connecticut Avenue, NW
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 452-0620

CATHARINE F. EASTERLY
Counsel of Record
SANDRA K. LEVICK
RASHIDA J. OGLETREE
NINA W. CHERNOFF
PUBLIC DEFENDER SERVICE
FOR THE DISTRICT OF
COLUMBIA
633 Indiana Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 628-1200
Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. LOUISIANA’S APPROACH REQUIRING A DEFENDANT TO INTERJECT UNPROMPTED HIS ACCEPTANCE OF COURT-ORDERED APPOINTMENT OF COUNSEL IGNORES THE REALITY OF WHY AND HOW COURTS APPOINT COUNSEL TO INDIGENT DEFENDANTS.....	4
A. Our criminal justice system favors representation by counsel and facilitates representation of indigent defendants by court-appointment.....	5
B. The vast majority of states have court-appointment machinery that broadly and presumptively affords counsel to indigent defendants	8
II. SHIFTING THE FOCUS FROM THE COURT’S ACT OF APPOINTMENT TO AN INDIGENT DEFENDANT’S POST-APPOINTMENT RESPONSE TO DETERMINE IF THE DEFENDANT ENJOYS THE PROTECTION OF THE SIXTH AMENDMENT RIGHT TO COUNSEL IS ILLOGICAL, UNFAIR, AND UNWORKABLE	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
A. It is illogical to require a defendant to “accept” a court order that in all respects operates as binding on the defendant and the appointed attorney, irrespective of any actions or statements by the defendant	16
B. It is unfair to demand that an indigent defendant interject unprompted his agreement with a court’s appointment order	22
C. It is impractical and unworkable to make a fundamental constitutional right contingent on what is said or not said at a typically rushed, informal, and often unrecorded proceeding.....	25
CONCLUSION	31
APPENDIX	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Benson v. State</i> , 160 P.3d 161 (Alaska Ct. App. 2007)	29
<i>Bradford v. State</i> , 927 S.W.2d 329 (Ark. 1996)	12, 13
<i>Brewer v. Williams</i> , 430 U.S. 387 (1977)	25
<i>Burke v. Lewis</i> , 122 P.3d 533 (Utah 2005) ..	20
<i>Carnley v. Cochran</i> , 369 U.S. 506 (1962)	8, 14
<i>Chang v. United States</i> , 250 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2001)	23
<i>D.C.W. v. State</i> , 775 So. 2d 363 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2000)	26
<i>Ebersole v. State</i> , 428 P.2d 947 (Idaho 1967)	29
<i>Edwards v. Hare</i> , 682 F. Supp. 1528 (D. Utah 1988)	16
<i>Faretta v. California</i> , 422 U.S. 806 (1975) ..	7, 8
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963) ..	5
<i>Halbert v. Michigan</i> , 545 U.S. 605 (2005) ...	6
<i>Isaac v. State</i> , 516 S.E.2d 575 (Ga. Ct. App. 1999)	26
<i>James v. Chase Manhattan Bank</i> , 173 F. Supp. 2d 544 (N.D. Miss. 2001)	20
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458 (1938) ..6, 7, 8, 14	
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 442 S.E.2d 908 (Ga. Ct. App. 1994)	26
<i>Martinez v. Court of Appeal of Cal., Fourth Appellate Dist.</i> , 528 U.S. 152 (2000)	7, 8, 30
<i>McKee v. Harris</i> , 649 F.2d 927 (2d Cir. 1981)	18
<i>McMillan v. State</i> , 727 S.W.2d 582 (Tex. Crim. App. 1987)	26
<i>Michigan v. Jackson</i> , 475 U.S. 625 (1986) ..	4, 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Office of Public Defender v. State</i> , 714 So. 2d 1083 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1998).....	26, 27
<i>Oliver v. State</i> , 918 S.W.2d 690 (Ark. 1996)..	14
<i>Patterson v. Illinois</i> , 487 U.S. 285 (1988)....	1, 8
<i>In re Pauley</i> , 318 S.E.2d 418 (W.Va. 1984)..	28, 29
<i>People v. Brown</i> , 774 N.E.2d 186 (N.Y. 2002).....	25
<i>People v. Hutchinson</i> , 195 N.W.2d 787 (Mich. Ct. App. 1972).....	19
<i>People v. Russell</i> , 684 N.W.2d 745 (Mich. 2004).....	16
<i>Powell v. Alabama</i> , 287 U.S. 45 (1932).....	5, 7, 19
<i>State v. Bayer</i> , 656 N.E.2d 1314 (Ohio Ct. App. 1995).....	26, 29
<i>State v. Berlin</i> , 588 N.W.2d 866 (N.D. Ct. App. 1999).....	26
<i>State v. Bush</i> , 873 So. 2d 795 (La. Ct. App. 2004).....	29
<i>State v. Clark</i> , 26 S.W.3d 448 (Mo. Ct. App. 2000).....	29
<i>State v. Fitch</i> , 753 So. 2d 429 (La. Ct. App. 2000).....	26
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 726 S.W.2d 515 (Tenn. 1987).....	19
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 923 P.2d 560 (Mont. 1996)..	19
<i>State v. Peart</i> , 621 So. 2d 780 (La. 1993)....	28
<i>State v. Robinson</i> , 982 P.2d 590 (Wash. 1999).....	23
<i>Swearingen v. State</i> , 18 P.3d 998 (Mont. 2001).....	24
<i>Tomkins v. State of Missouri</i> , 323 U.S. 485 (1945).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Underwood v. Clark</i> , 939 F.2d 473 (7th Cir. 1991).....	23
<i>United States v. Accetturo</i> , 842 F.2d 1408 (3d Cir. 1988)	19
<i>United States v. Ash</i> , 413 U.S. 300 (1973)...	5, 6
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 744 F.2d 905 (2d Cir. 1984).....	18
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 604 F.2d 474 (7th Cir. 1979).....	18, 19
<i>United States v. Ely</i> , 719 F.2d 902 (7th Cir. 1983).....	18
<i>United States v. Gallop</i> , 838 F.2d 105 (4th Cir. 1988).....	17
<i>United States v. Garey</i> , 540 F.3d 1253 (11th Cir. 2008).....	17
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Lopez</i> , 548 U.S. 140 (2006).....	17
<i>United States v. Hill</i> , 252 F.3d 919 (7th Cir. 2001).....	7
<i>United States v. Mooneyham</i> , 473 F.3d 280 (6th Cir. 2007).....	18
<i>United States v. Morris</i> , 714 F.2d 669 (7th Cir. 1983).....	18
<i>United States v. Mullins</i> , 315 F.3d 449 (5th Cir. 2002).....	23
<i>United States v. Ortiz</i> , 82 F.3d 1066 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	23, 25
<i>United States v. Padilla</i> , 819 F.2d 952 (10th Cir. 1987).....	18
<i>United States v. Reyes</i> , 352 F.3d 511 (1st Cir. 2003).....	17, 18
<i>United States v. Schaff</i> , 948 F.2d 501 (9th Cir. 1991).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Teague</i> , 908 F.2d 752 (11th Cir. 1990).....	22, 23, 24
<i>United States v. Webster</i> , 84 F.3d 1056 (8th Cir. 1996).....	17
<i>United States v. Welty</i> , 674 F.2d 185 (3d Cir. 1982).....	18
<i>United States v. Young</i> , 482 F.2d 993 (5th Cir. 1973).....	18
<i>Vernlund v. State</i> , 589 N.W.2d 307 (Minn. Ct. App. 1999)	26
<i>Wilcher v. State</i> , 697 So. 2d 1087 (Miss. 1997).....	9
<i>Wilson v. Mintzes</i> , 761 F.2d 275 (6th Cir. 1985).....	18
<i>Yohey v. Collins</i> , 985 F.2d 222 (5th Cir. 1993).....	17
<i>In re Zamer G.</i> , 63 Cal. Rptr. 3d 769 (Cal. Ct. App. 2007)	20

STATUTES & RULES

ALA. CODE § 15-12-5	10
ALASKA STAT. §18.85.100.....	10
16A ARIZ. REV. STAT. R. CRIM. P. 4.2.....	13
ARK. R. CRIM. P. 8.2	10, 19
CAL. PENAL CODE § 859	13
COLO. REV. STAT. ANN. § 21-1-103	14
COLO. CRIM. P. R. 5	24
CONN. GEN. STAT. ANN. § 37-1.....	10
DEL. CODE ANN. tit. 29, § 4602.....	14
D.C. CODE § 11-2601.....	9
D.C. CODE § 11-2602.....	10
FLA. R. CRIM. P. 3.111.....	10, 11, 13
GA. CODE ANN. § 17-12-24	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
HAW. REV. STAT. § 802-2.....	14
HAW. REV. STAT. § 802-3.....	13
IDAHO CODE ANN. § 19-853.....	11
725 ILL. COMP. STAT. ANN. § 5/109-1.....	11
IND. CODE ANN. § 35-33-7-6.....	10
IOWA CODE ANN. R. 2.2	24
KY. R. CRIM. P. 3.05	24
LA. CODE CRIM. P. ANN. art. 17	16
ME. R. CRIM. P. 44.....	10, 11
MASS. R. CRIM. P. 7.....	10, 11
MICH. CT. R. 6.005	13
MINN. STAT. ANN. § 611.16	13
MO. ANN. STAT. § 545.820.....	13
MONT. CODE ANN. § 46-8-101	13
N.H. REV. STAT. ANN. § 604-A:2	11
N.H. REV. STAT. ANN. § 604-A:3	17
N.J. R. CRIM. P. 3:4-2	13
N.J. R. CRIM. P. 3:8-3	13
N.M. STAT. ANN. § 31-16-4.....	11
N.Y. R. UNIF. TRIAL CTS. § 200.26.....	11
N.D. CENT. CODE § 29-07-01.1.....	14
N.D. R. CRIM. P. 5	24
OHIO R. CRIM. P. 5	24
OHIO R. CRIM. P. 44	10, 11
OR. REV. STAT. § 135.040.....	13
PA. R. CRIM. P. 122.....	11, 12
R.I. R. DIST. CT. R. CRIM. P. 44	12
S.C. APP. CT. R. 602	12, 19
S.D. CODIFIED LAWS § 23A-40-6	13
TENN. CODE ANN. § 40-14-202.....	12
TENN. CODE ANN. § 40-14-205.....	17, 19
UTAH CODE ANN. § 77-32-302.....	14
VA. CODE ANN. § 19.2-159	10, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
WASH. SUP. CT. CRIM. R. 3.1	19
WASH. SUP. CT. CRIM. R. 4.1	12
WIS. STAT. ANN. § 970.02.....	14
 OTHER AUTHORITY	
California Guidelines on Indigent Defense Services Delivery Systems (Dec. 1990) ...	20
Carol J. DeFrances, Ph.D., Marika F. X. Litras, Ph.D., U.S. Dept. of Justice, Bureau of Justice Statistics, <i>Indigent Defense Services in Large Counties, 1999 (2000)</i>	29
Guidelines of the Georgia Indigent Defense Counsel for the Operation of Local Indigent Defense Programs	20, 21
Doris J. James & Lauren E. Glaze, U.S. Dept. of Justice, Bureau of Justice Statistics, <i>Mental Health Problems of Prison and Jail Inmates (2006)</i>	6
Caroline Wolf Harlow, Ph.D., U.S. Dept. of Justice, Bureau of Justice Statistics, <i>Defense Counsel in Criminal Cases (2000)</i>	30
Massachusetts Guidelines Governing Representation of Indigents in Criminal Cases	21
State Bar of Michigan Standards for Assigned Counsel	21
Nevada Indigent Defense Standards of Performance	21
North Dakota Commission on Legal Counsel for Indigents, Minimum Attorney Performance Standards, Criminal Matters	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Oregon Indigent Defense Performance Standards.....	20
Restatement (Third) of Law Governing Lawyers (2000).....	20
The Spangenberg Group, <i>Status of Indigent Defense in New York: A Study for Chief Judge Kaye’s Commission on the Future of Indigent Defense Services</i> (June 2006).....	26, 28
